

## STANDARD RIDING LESSON AGREEMENT

PLEASE READ – THIS RELEASE HAS IMPORTANT LEGAL CONSEQUENCES

Name & Address of Student:			
Parent or Guardian (Please Print):			
Student Age (if minor):	-	-	
Date of this Agreement:		_	

Saddles of Joy, Inc. operates a therapeutic riding center and offers horseback riding lessons at the premises of 2749 W County 14<sup>th</sup> Street, Yuma, AZ (collectively called the Premises). Students that desire to take horseback riding lessons from Saddles of Joy, Inc. may also participate in trail rides, care and grooming of horses and ponies, and other activities in and around the Premises, or on the properties of others, which may expose Student to potentially dangerous conditions. As a condition of offering Lessons to Student, Saddles of Joy requires that Student (or student's parent or guardian) sign this release.

In consideration of the opportunity to receive Lessons and use the facilities at the Premises, and intending to be legally bound, Student (or Student's undersigned parent or guardian, on Student's behalf) agree as follows:

- 1. The undersigned understand that horseback riding is a potentially dangerous activity and may result in serious bodily injury (or even death), as a result of conditions on the land, the unpredictable behavior of animals, interaction with other riders, possible collision with fences, jumps, and other obstructions as well as other risks.
- 2. The undersigned hereby completely releases Saddles of Joy, Inc. the owners and tenants of the Premises and the owners of any horses at Saddles of Joy, Inc. that Student may ride or come in contact with, or any of their employees or agents ("Released Parties"), and the undersigned agrees not to sue any of the Released Parties as a result of or arising out of any kind, that the undersigned may suffer, directly or indirectly, while taking Lessons at Saddles of Joy, Inc. participating in other equestrian-related activities, or his/her use of or presence on the Premises. This release is intended as a general release of all claims that the Student may have because of injuries sustained while taking Lessons or being with or around horses, any injuries or damages caused by horses or actions of others (including other horseback riding students), dangerous or potentially dangerous conditions on the Premises, or on the properties of others on which Student may engage in equestrian related activities with/or through Saddles of Joy, Inc. and any other injuries or damages that Student may suffer because of these or any related activities. The undersigned acknowledge that Saddles of Joy, Inc. would not offer to provide Lessons and other services if the undersigned did not sign this Release.
- 3. If the foregoing releases of liability are deemed by any court to be unenforceable or otherwise contrary to public policy, Students damages shall in no event exceed the lesser of Student's uninsured out-of-pocket costs for medical treatment or Turnabout's insurance coverage limits and Student waives any right to claim damages for pain and suffering, loss of earning capacity or incidental and consequential damages.



- 4. The undersigned represent and warrant that the Student is not suffering from any medical or other condition or special need that may affect Student's ability to engage in horseback riding or other equestrian-related activities or that they may make such activities more hazardous to the Student.
- 5. Payment for Lesson is due at the time of service unless other arrangements made in advance.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto, intending to be legally bound hereby, have executed the date and year first above written.

DATE:			
STUDENT:			
PARENT/GUARDIAN:			
DAYTIME PHONE:		CELL:	